

No. 23-5916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN RICHARD TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

LINDA MCDERMOTT

Counsel of Record

SEAN GUNN

RAEGAN BURKE

Capital Habeas Unit

Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

linda_mcdermott@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Certiorari..... | 1 |
| I. Respondent’s general “delay” and cert-worthiness arguments | 1 |
| II. Respondent’s arguments on the <i>Frye</i> -ineffectiveness issue | 2 |
| A. No mention of Murray | 2 |
| B. Deficient performance..... | 3 |
| C. Prejudice..... | 5 |
| III. Respondent’s arguments on the <i>Brady</i> issue | 7 |
| A. COA violation..... | 7 |
| B. State procedural ruling..... | 8 |
| C. <i>Brady</i> analysis | 9 |
| IV. Respondent’s arguments on the <i>Miranda</i> issue..... | 11 |
| A. Interrogation | 11 |
| B. Reinitiation | 14 |
| Conclusion..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) | 12 |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) | 2 |
| <i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hardwick v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016) | 1 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) | 11 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... | 2 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Strickler v. Green</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 64 F.4th 1264 (11th Cir. 2023)..... | 10, 13, 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 62 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2011) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993) | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Vargas v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2002) | 13-14 |

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

Rules:

Sup. Ct. R. 10 1-2

Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a) 8

Other:

U.S. Census Bureau, Time Series of Florida Intercensal Population Estimates, 1990-2000, *available at* <https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/popest/tables/1990-2000/intercensal/st-co/co-est2001-12-12.pdf> 5-6
